from the distribution networks significantly improved in terms of portfolio mix. In particular,
the percentage of new periodic premium business (annual and recurring) increased to 15% of
the total – up on the previous year-end. This shift is in line with the budget objectives for the
year and with the focus on increased profitability from the Agency networks.

Financial type contracts amounting to Euro 4.8 million were issued in the half-year. In
accordance with IFRS 4, these contracts were recorded under the deposit accounting method,
which provides for recognition in the income statement, under the account commission
income, of only the profit margins.

Consolidated Half-Year Report 2011

27

New premiums written in terms of equivalent annual premiums (Annual Premium Equivalent,
APE), is calculated based on the sum of the new business annual premiums and 10% of the
single premiums. This is calculated both under the IAS/IFRS criteria, excluding therefore the
contracts treated under the “deposit accounting” method, and under Local GAAP criteria
taking into consideration all new premiums in the sector.

(in Euro thousands) 1H 2011
Ias/Ifrs

1H 2010
Ias/Ifrs

Cge % 1H 2011
Local

1H 2010
Local

Cge. %

Insurance on human l ife expectancy 17,741 21,220 -16.4 17,741 21,220 -16.4
Insurance related to market indices - - n.a. 240 12 n.s
Health insurance 1 - n.a. 1 - n.a
Securitisation operations 542 4,120 -86.8 542 4,120 -86.8
Management operations of Pension Funds - - n.a. 241 125 +92.8

TOTAL 18,284 25,340 -27.8 18,765 25,477 -26.3

Sums Paid

The gross sums paid amounted to Euro 320.9 million (Euro 259.7 million in the first half of
2010), an increase of 23.6%.
The breakdown by class and type is reported in the following table:

(in Euro thousands) Claims Redemptions Maturity Total

Class I 11,864 101,933 147,477 261,274
Class III 346 5,364 25,987 31,697
Class V 89 22,367 5,505 27,961

Total 12,299 129,664 178,969 320,932

Total 30/06/2010 6,304 94,816 158,611 259,731

MILANO ASSICURAZIONI S.p.A.

28

Technical performance

The pre-tax profit of the life sector amounted to Euro 18.4 million, compared to Euro 29.8
million in H1 2010. The reduction is principally due to the increased impairments on financial
instruments and in particular the impairment on Greek debt securities with maturity by 2020,
which had an impact on the income statement of Euro 7.7 million, net of the share relating to
policyholders. As outlined for Budget 2011, investment management is focussed more on the
containment of volatility rather than on an aggressive profit-driven approach, with consequent